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	 Ben Verhoeven	 Peoria Gardens Inc.
	 PRESIDENT	 32355 Peoria Road S.W.
		  Albany, OR 97321
		  BenV@PeoriaGardens.com		
		  541-753-8519

	 Amanda Staehely	 Columbia Nursery
	 PAST-PRESIDENT	 29490 S. Jackson Road
		  Canby, OR 97013
		  Wayne@Columbia-Nursery.com	
		  503-263-2623

	 Patrick Newton	 Powell's Nursery Inc.
	 PRESIDENT-ELECT	 5054 S.W. Boyd Road

		  Gaston, OR 97119
		  PowellNursery@gmail.com		
		  503-357-0631

	 Darcy Ruef	 Al's Garden & Home
	 VICE PRESIDENT	 1220 N. Pacific Hwy.
		  Woodburn, OR 97071
		  DRuef@Als-GardenCenter.com	
		  503-981-1245

	 Jesse Nelson	 Hans Nelson & Sons Nursery Inc.
	 TREASURER	 31020 S.E. Waybill Road
		  Boring, OR 97009
		  JNelson@HansNelson.com		
		  503-663-3348

	 Chris Robinson	 Robinson Nursery Inc.
	 SECRETARY	 PO Box 100
		  Amity, OR 97101 
		  Chris@RobinsonNursery.com 	
		  877-855-8733

	 Tyler Meskers	 Oregon Flowers Inc.
	 MEMBER AT LARGE	 PO Box 311
		  Aurora, OR 97002 
		  Tyler@OregonFlowers.com 
		  503-678-2580

	  __________

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Patrick Peterson	 Simplot Turf & Horticulture  
	 ASSOCIATE MEMBER 	 Patrick.Peterson@Simplot.com	
		  541-214-5802	

	 Sam Pohlschneider	 Pohlschneider Nursery
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 Sam@PohlschneiderNursery.com
		  503-969-1310

	 Dave Daniel	 Fall Creek Farm & Nursery Inc
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 DaveD@FallCreekNursery.com	
		  541-937-2973

	 Blake Nelson	 Bountiful Farms Nursery Inc.
	 CONTAINER GROWER	 Blake@BountifulFarms.com		
		  503-981-7494

	 Jason Burns	 Patterson Nursery Sales
   	 FIELD / B&B GROWER	 Jason@PattersonNurserySales.com	
		  503-668-6000

	 Sam Barkley	 J. Frank Schmidt & Son Co.		
	 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER 	 SamB@JFSchmidt.com		
		  503-663-4128

	 Vladimir Lomen	 John Holmlund Nursery
	 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER	 VladimirL@JHNsy.com		
		  503-663-6650

	 Andrea Avila Aragon	 Smith Gardens
	 GREENHOUSE 	 Andrea.Avila-Aragon@		
		  SmithGardens.com	  
		  503-678-5373

	 Noah Fessler	 Woodburn Nursery & Azaleas Inc.
	 GREENHOUSE 	 NoahF@WoodburnNursery.com	
		  503-634-2231

	 Gary S. English	 Landsystems Nursery
	 RETAIL	 Gary@LandsystemsNursery.com	
		  541-382-7646

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 

Watch and learn
I always like to begin this 
column the same way, by 
acknowledging that while 
it can be challenging to pull 
myself away from my day-to-
day nursery operations, every 
time I visit another nursery, 
I come back with new ideas 
and fresh energy. I’d like 
to dedicate this column to 
sharing some of those ideas 
and introduce you to the 
people who inspired them.

This trip takes me just around the 
corner to Sevenoaks Native Nursery LLC. 
It’s less than a mile from my nursery as the 
crow flies. I’m greeted by co-owner Scott 
Anderson, who in turn introduces me to 
Rene Riano Sanchez, who I’ve come to 
meet. Rene has been with Sevenoaks for 20 
years, working his way up to crew leader. 
He is a warm person who immediately 
strikes you as a capable and humble leader.

Rene is eager to show me one of the 
improvements that he is currently working 
on. He points to a square digger flat, filled 
neatly with sawdust and holding several 
rows of freshly stuck Ribes sanguineum 
— or red flowering currant, to the uniniti-
ated bedding plant growers like myself.

Several years ago, Sevenoaks was see-
ing demand from their customers carry 
into the summer, just when they were run-
ning out of the potted gallon material that 
began as bare-root plants months before. 
It was around that time that Rene was 
working in another area of the nursery, 
and noticed some red flowering currant 
rooting out from the wood into some saw-
dust they were temporarily healed over in. 

Rene tells me you just need to “Pay 
attention,” and you’ll be surprised by the 
opportunities that present themselves.

He immediately took some cuttings 
and filled a few 72-cell plug trays, tuck-
ing them away in a greenhouse. That year 
they rooted out successfully, allowing his 

team to plant a few more gallons for the 
late-season demand.

Not satisfied with stopping there, 
Rene experimented with sawdust diggers 
and some rooting hormone he picked up 
at the Farwest Show. Fast forward two 
years, and he and his team have tripled 
their successful cutting production of red 
flowering currant. 

Unlike the bare-root production, 
these cuttings are a very dense crop 
until the moment they are needed. This 
allows Sevenoaks to prepare for summer 
demand without using too much of their 
valuable space.

It’s a good reminder that space mat-
ters and customer demand matters, but you 
cannot utilize space or respond to customer 
demand without folks like Rene. He took 
the time to observe, he started with a small 
trial, he saw further room for improve-
ment, and he seized the opportunity.

Rene leaves me with this thought: 
“Discover something. Try it out.” Words 
to live by.

Ben Verhoeven meets with Rene Riano 
Sanchez at Sevenoaks Native Nursery. He 
says you just need to “Pay attention,” and 
you’ll be surprised by the opportunities that 
present themselves. PHOTO BY SCOTT ANDERSON


